

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-ninth and Ninetieth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 21, 1939 to April 26, 1941 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1941



PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninetieth Legislature

1941

Chapter 65

AN ACT Relating to Custody of Children.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1933, c. 1, § 206, amended. Section 206 of the public laws of 1933 is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following:

'The settlement of a child committed to custody other than that of a parent under the provisions of sections 201 to 213 shall not change during the period of such custody.'

Approved March 14, 1941

Chapter 66

AN ACT Relating to Consent of Parents to Marriages.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 72, § 5, amended. Section 5 of chapter 72 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 5. Clerk to give certificate to parties, but not to paupers, nor to minors without written consent of parents or guardian; penalty. On and after the 5th day from the filing of notice of intentions of marriage, except as otherwise provided, the clerk shall deliver to the parties a certificate specifying the time when such intentions were entered with him; and it shall be delivered to the minister or magistrate before he begins to solemnize the marriage, which shall be performed in the presence of at least 2 witnesses besides the clergyman or magistrate officiating; but no such certificate shall be issued to a male under 21, or to a female under 18 years of age, without the written consent of their parents or guardians first presented, if they have any living; or to a male or female under 16 years of age without the written consent of their parents or guardians first presented, if they have any living, and without said clerk having notified in writing the judge of probate in the county in which they reside of the filing of such intentions, who may in the interest of public welfare, order that no such certificate shall issue be issued, nor to a state, city, or town pauper, when the overseers of such town where the pauper resides, deposit a list of their state, city, or town paupers and a list of such state paupers as reside in their town with the clerk. Such certificate is void if not used within I year after the date of issuance. Whoever contracts a marriage or makes false representations to procure